

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: July 1, 2019 2:23 PM FILING ID: 59D675459824E CASE NUMBER: 2017SC430</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 15CA1394 Lake County District Court, Judge Wayne Patton, Case No. 14CR32</p>	
<p>Petitioner: WILLIAM BERRY</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Appellant William Berry: Elkus & Sisson, P.C. Reid J. Elkus, #32516 501 South Cherry Street, Suite 920 Denver, CO 80246 Phone:(303) 567-7981 Fax: (303) 431-3753 Email: relkus@elkusandsisson.com</p>	<p>Case No. 17SC000430</p>
<p>RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF</p>

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	5
I. The “Scope of Duties” rule is a workable standard that will provide guidance for determining whether an action is an unauthorized exercise of an official function.....	7
A. The “Scope of Duties” rule provides a proper standard to prevent officials from exploiting their positions to advance corruptible goals.	7
B. Officer Berry did not use his office and the scope of his duties to advance a corruptible goal.	9
II. Even the “Color of Office” standard supports Officer Berry’s position that the private sale of weapons is not an act relating to his office.	10
A. The New Jersey misconduct cases involve an illegal act that could not have occurred “but for” the official using his office to accomplish the act.	10
B. The “Color of Office” standard does not create an “Insider Trading” rule that restrains an officer’s ability to purchase goods he learned about while on duty.	12
C. Telling someone selling a gun that you are a police officer is not an act of misconduct or unauthorized exercise of duties.....	13
III. The holding requested by the Attorney General will not provide adequate guidance for future courts.....	14
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bacon v. Allen</i> , No. 06-1222-WEB, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47069, at *1 (D. Kan. June 27, 2007)	14
<i>Bailey v. Commonwealth</i> , 790 S.W.2d 233, 234 (Ky. 1990).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 953 N.Y.S.2d 202, 203 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).	9
<i>People v. Selby</i> , 698 N.E.2d 1102, 1109-10 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)	10
<i>People v. Sprouse</i> , 983 P.2d 771, 778 (Colo. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 642 A.2d 397 (N.J. 1994).	11, 12
<i>State v. Corso</i> , 810 A.2d 1130.1135 (N.J. 2002).....	12
<i>State v. Hinds</i> , 674 A.2d 161, 165 (N.J. 1996)	12
<i>State v. Saavedra</i> , 117 A.3d 1169 (N.J. 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 367 A.2d 423, 430 (N.J. 1976).	8, 11

Statutes

§18-8-404, C.R.S. (2018).....	6
§18-12-111, C.R.S. (2018).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 2	10
